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Question: 157

Topic: Victims aka Seasons of Revenge
Hansard page: 141

Senator Tchen asked:

I will not ask you to answer this question straightaway.  I will give it to you as a question on notice. From your file, can you provide the committee with the background of how the commissioning came about, how the decision was made and how you chose producers? Can you also provide us with any other background information?  The documentary is called Victims and is also known as Seasons of Revenge.  The documentary maker was a Ms Janet Bell, who was the producer, narrator and director of the program.  It was made in 1997. Do you need any more details?

Answer: 

1. Background to commissioning:

The FFC does not commission projects.  The FFC is an investor in qualifying Australian projects (as defined under Division 10BA of the Income Tax Assessment Act 1936).  The FFC requires that a producer obtain marketplace support prior to a project proceeding to the Board of the FFC.  In the case of television documentaries, a key indicator of marketplace support is the presence of a presale by a domestic broadcaster.

The FFC has an accord arrangement with the ABC and SBS (which is also available to other free-to-air broadcasters, though less frequently used by them).  The accord  arrangement guarantees minimum levels of financial participation by the FFC and provides for minimum levels of cash presales to be paid by the broadcaster.  The minimum presale by the broadcaster is deemed sufficient to trigger the project, with the FFC investing the remainder of the budget, and no finance required from international pre-sales.  In short, as the documentary Victims was produced under the accord arrangement, it was the ABC’s offer of a presale, which triggered or “commissioned” the project.

2. Decision to Invest

The decision to invest in the documentary was made by the Board of the FFC at its May 1997 meeting.  The project had a presale from the ABC, and otherwise conformed to the FFC’s accord guidelines.  A completion guarantor was attached to the project (a form of production insurance which guarantees delivery of a finished product) and other key agreements and arrangements were in place.

3. Choosing of Producers

The FFC does not choose producers.  The FFC requires in the first instance that producers approach the marketplace – whether broadcasters, distributors or sales agents – to determine the interest of the marketplace in any project.  As an investor, the FFC requires that a producer initiate a project by engaging with the marketplace, and by assembling the other elements required by the FFC guidelines (such as a completion guarantor) before approaching the Board with a request to invest.  In short, the producer initiates, the marketplace triggers, and the FFC invests.

4. Other Background Information

(a) Size of investment: in framing his question the Senator suggested that the ABC invested approximately $82,000 and the FFC $195,000 in the project, and advised that ABC management had told him that because the FFC was the larger investor the FFC would have a greater say on how the commissioning came about. 

For reasons noted above, the FFC does not commission projects.  Provided the project conforms to general guidelines, and specifically to the accord guidelines in this case, the size of the FFC’s investment relative to the marketplace contribution is not an effective indicator of the triggering or commissioning process.  The ABC’s presale is the effective trigger in this case.  In relation to the accords, the FFC’s April 1997 guidelines read in part:

“Under the accords, the FFC only requires a free-to-air television presale from the broadcaster at the agreed level (ie 30%).  No additional presales or other market attachments are required.”

(b) Editorial policy: In the case of a program for television, the FFC would 

expect the broadcaster to ensure the program fits the editorial and legal requirements of the broadcaster.  The FFC is not in a position to determine or override the legal requirements of a broadcaster.  It cannot insist for example that a broadcaster screen material which might be deemed defamatory or otherwise unacceptable or for some other reason does not suit the scheduling requirements of the broadcaster.  In the normal course of events and especially in relation to television, the FFC as an investor does not nor can it exercise final editorial control over its projects.  Rather it is concerned that the attached marketplace elements are satisfied with the project and willing to accept delivery of it.  In this context, the FFC is primarily concerned that the program be delivered in a form technically suited for broadcast, with the delivery of a technically acceptable print or tape, and otherwise conforming to the requirements of the broadcaster, typically summarised in an executed (presale) licence agreement.  The ABC forwarded advice to the FFC (dated 19th April 1999, and addressed to another party) that “technically and legally the program meets our requirements and has been accepted by the ABC”.
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